

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G818] PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 13th OCTOBER

CONSTITUTION

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 144(2) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby appoint Sam Basil to be a Minister.

Dated this 13th day of October, 2017.

Sir. BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

[2017

CONSTITUTION

DISMISSAL OF MINISTER

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K, St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 144(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby dismiss Francis Maneke from the office of Minister.

Dated this 13th day of October, 2017.

Sir. BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Parliamentary Secretaries Act 2015

APPOINTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the *Parliamentary Secretaries Act* 2004 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister of the Prime Minister, hereby appoint the following to be Parliamentary Secretaries—

Moriape Vereda Kavori Chris Yer Nangoi

Dated this 13th day of October, 2017.

Sir. BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

1

Parliamentary Secretaries Act 1995

FUNCTIONS OF PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES

SCHEDULE

Column 1 Parliamentary Secretary	Column 2 Minister	Column 3 Functions
Moriape Vereda Kavori	Minister for Fisheries and Marine Resources	To assist the Minister for Fisheries and Marine Resources (all matters related to the functions of Fisheries and Marine Resources (except policy matters which must be done in consultations with the responsible Minister.
Chris Yer Nangoi	Minister for Education	To assist the Minister for Education (all matters related to the functions of Education, except policy matters which must be done in consultations with the responsible Minister.

Dated this 10th day of October, 2017.

P. O'NEILL, Prime Minister.

Constitution

AMENDMENT OF DETERMINATION OF TITLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTERS

I, PETER O'NEILL, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby amend the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers dated 14th August, 2017 and published in *National Gazette* No. G615 of 14th August, 2017—

- (a) in Schedule 1 (PRIME MINISTER)
 - (i) Column 2, by deleting the words "APEC and"; and
 - (ii) Column 3, by deleting "(d) APEC"; and
 - Column 4, by deleting "APEC Papua New Guinea 2018 Coordination Authority Act 2014; and
 - (iv) by deleting the words "APEC AND" from the Title' and
- (b) in Schedule 27 (MINISTER FOR COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY), Column1, by deleting FRANCIS MANEKE and inserting SAM BASIL; and
- (c) in Schedule 31 (MINISTER FOR LANDS AND PHYSICAL PLANNING)-
 - (i) Column 2, by inserting the words "APEC and"; and
 - (ii) Column 3, by inserting "(d) APEC" and
 - (iii) Column 4, by inserting "APEC Papua New Guinea 2018 Coordination Authority Act 2014; and
 - (iv) by deleting the Title and inserting the following new title"

MINISTER FOR LANDS, PHYSICAL PLANNING AND APEC".

Dated this 13th day of October, 2017.

P. O'NEILL, Prime Minister.

Printed and Published by Government Printer, Port Moresby.—824.